
 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
Meeting Leicestershire Partnership Revenues & Benefits Joint 
Committee 
 
Time/Date 3.30 pm on Thursday, 6 JULY 2023 
 
Location North West Leicestershire District council 
 
Officer to contact Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 Email: rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01455 255834 

 
 
Councillor P Beadle 
Councillor S Bray 
Councillor M Graves 

Councillor K Lynch 
Councillor A Woodman 
Councillor M Wyatt 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending 
this meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  
You are kindly requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or 
record this meeting. 
 

We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE  -  
6 JULY 2023 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 To appoint a chair and vice-chair for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
In accordance with the constitution of the Joint Committee, the chair will be a member of 
North West Leicestershire District Council and the vice-chair will be a member of Hinckley 
& Bosworth Borough Council. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Under the code of conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests they should 
make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosble pecuniary interest, 
registrable interest or other interest. 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5.   YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To present the performance information for 2022/23. 

6.   YEAR END FINANCIAL REPORT (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To inform members of the financial performance of the partnership for the year to 31 
March 2023. 

7.   PERFORMANCE REPORT MAY 2023 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 To present the latest performance information. 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 31 - 42) 

 To present the council tax and business rates internal audit report. 

9.   PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2023/24 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 To inform the Joint Committee of the proposed targets for the partnership for 2023/24. 

10.   PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR 2023/24 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 To agree meeting dates for 2023/24. 

11.   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 51 - 52) 

 To note the joint committee’s forward plan. 

12.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 (the public inerest test) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

13.   FUTURE OF THE PARTNERSHIP (Verbal Report) 

 



- 170 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
19 JANUARY 2023 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr P Dann - Chairman 
 Cllr R D Bayliss – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Andy Barton, Sophia Baldwin, Carolyn Bland, Julie 
Kenny, Sally O'Hanlon, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

28. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor DC Bill, and Councillor Ashman. 
 

29. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared at this meeting. 
 

30. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bayliss, seconded by Councillor Dann and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
31. Budget Setting  

 
The draft budget was presented for 2023/24.  
 
In response to a question from members around other contributors, it was  
confirmed that the BID areas were also making contributions to the scheme. 
It was 
 
 RESOLVED - the 2023/24 budget proposals for the Partnership 

were approved. 
 

32. Financial Performance Report  
 
The report presented the financial performance of the Partnership for the period 
April to December 2022 and it was confirmed that the budget showed an 
underspend on the current year. A further report would be submitted to this 
committee at the July meeting with the final financial position and what to do with 
the savings over the coming year.  It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the financial performance report be noted. 
 

33. Service Plan  
 
The report presented the service plan 2023/24 for the three Local Authorities 
within the Partnership. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 171 - 

 
Better use of IT along with automated systems was an objective for the 
Partnership and those projects were already underway looking at alternative 
methods not requiring human intervention. 
 
A number of risks were also identified within the report and this included the 
effects of the cost of living crisis on collection and increase in benefit claims. The 
Head of Partnership confirmed they would continue to promote the availability of 
council tax support and discretionary discounts to mitigate these issues. 
 
In response to a question from members around their concern for self service 
options, it was confirmed that although some people wanted digital options of 
choice there were still those vulnerable people that would require help and 
support and there would still be options for staff to be able to provide this support. 
It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the service plan report be noted. 
 

34. Performance Report  
 
This report provided data from April to November 2022 on the performance of the 
Partnership. 
 
It was confirmed that there was an increase in caseload, with no budget for 
additional staffing and there were already significant issues with recruitment to 
the team. 
 
In addition the Partnership was expecting two new schemes coming into effect 
(“Alternative Energy” and “Alternative Funding”) and these schemes would also 
have significant impact on resources.  It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the performance report be noted. 
 

35. Forward Plan  
 
Members discussed the forward plan. It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the forward plan be noted. 
 

36. Dates of future meetings  
 
Members discussed the dates and venues for future meetings and it was 
 
 RESOLVED – the dates and venues of future meetings be noted. 
 

37. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 

38. Confidential item  
 
The Head of Partnership provided an update. It was 
 
 RESOLVED – the verbal update be noted. 

Page 2



 

- 172 - 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 4.08 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Revenue and Benefit Service 
 

 
Performance Report 

March 2023 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



Caseload Analysis 

 

 
 

Position at:
Poition at 

31/3/19

2018/19      

In Year 

Movement

Position at 

31/3/20 

2019/20 In 

Year 

Movement

Position 

at 31/3/21

2020/21 In 

Year 

Movement

Position at 

[...]
023 
(Final Outturn) 

 
 

 
Joint Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the year 
to 31 March 2023. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1. That the Joint Committee:  

a) note the financial performance of the Partnership, and 
b) Approve that earmarked reserves are increased as noted at paragraph 3.4 below. 

 
3. INFORMATION 

 
Budget Position 

 
3.1. The financial position of the Partnership for the year is at Appendix 1 to this report. The key 

headlines have been detailed below for information.  
 
3.2. As at 31 March 2023, the Partnership had a net underspend on the budget of £138,135. 

There may be some changes as part of the year end close process. 
 

Table 1 Budget to 31 
March 2023 

Actual to 31 
March 2023 

Variance to 
Date 

Year End 
Variance  

INCOME AND 
RESERVES 

(£3,893,880) (£3,882,179) £11,701 £11,701 

EXPENDITURE £3,893,880 £3,744,044 (£149,836) (£149,836) 

Over / (Under) Spent 
£0 (£138,135) (£138,135) (£138,135) 

 
3.3 The key variances to the end of March 2023 to bring to the attention of the Joint Committee 

are: 
 

 Salaries are underspend by £100,000 due to vacant posts. 

 Premises savings of £37,000 due to the move to the Hinckley Hub 

 Car allowances underspend £7,000 and Printing underspend £10,000. 

 Use of reserves to cover It automation costs £14,000. 
 

3.4 There is a year-end underspend overall of £138,135. Future pressures are the need to 
invest in  Automation to make savings, with associated ICT requirements, and the and 
movement to a single employer status. Therefore it is recommended that the surplus is 
added to earmarked reserves to allow these projects to be progressed and adequately 
funded. This would require a transfer to earmarked reserves of the following: 

 

 Review on Automation £50,000 

 ICT Reserve £38,135 

 Single employer project management £50,000 
 
 

  

Pa
[...]
references  
 Revenues and Benefits Manager (Revenues Focus) – Appointment made to start 26 June  
 Visiting Officer – Interviews 15 June 2023 

 
 

Benefits Operational Team 
(Housing Benefit, Council Tax Support and Fraud) 

 
Speed of Processing 
  
The time taken to process new claims and changes has been significantly impacted by the disconnection by Vodafone of 
the wrong PSN circuit and we were unable to access from 4 April to 3 May. Having access to the DWP searchlight system 
means that the assessment team can access a person’s entitlement to state benefits immediately when assessing their 
Council Tax Support/Housing Benefit.  In addition, access to their VEP system allows the team to see Real Time 
information of HMRC records to view up to date earnings and occupational & pensions. 
 
This allows us to process the claims we receive promptly and without the need to request this information from the 
customer. 
 
In terms of our performance, it has resulted in a potential additional 30 days in processing time in cases where we could 
not access the information directly. 
 
LA Error and Subsidy 
 
There has been no negative impact on subsidy as all LA’s are currently below the lower threshold for LA error.  
 
Housing Benefit Accuracy initiative 
 
For the second year we are required to comply with the DWP’s Housing Benefit Accuracy initiative which requires us to 

P
age 27



 pg. 8  Report prepared by Leigh Butler 

undertake activities to identify unreported change of circumstances. New burdens funding has been provided which is ring 
fenced and intended to support LA’s in delivering the project either though overtime or additional resources. 
 
It is our recommendation that the agency member of staff is retained and works on the new cases until the total budget is 
extinguished (they have until the 30 June to complete any outstanding cases for last year).   
 
Funding for 2023 – 2024 
 
HDC       £4,505.74 
HBBC     £7,411.68 
NWLDC  £6,230.86 
 
 
Ren
[...]
er on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 
reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at 
their own risk. 

Registered office: 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU, United Kingdom.  
Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.  Mazars LLP is the UK firm 
of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is 
registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to 
carry out company audit work. 

P
age 41



 

    Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits Partnership – Council Tax & Business Rates 2021/22 – January 2023 – Final Report Page 10 

Contacts  

 

 
 
Peter Cudlip  
Partner, Mazars 
peter.cudlip@mazars.co.uk   
 
 
Sarah Knowles  
Senior Manager, Mazars 
sarah.knowles@mazars.co.uk   
 
 
 
 
Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership specialising in audit, 
accountancy, advisory, tax and legal services*. Operating over 90 
countries and territories around the worlds, we draw on the expertise of 
44 000 professionals – 28000 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 
16,000 via the Mazars North American Alliance – to assist clients of all 
sixes at every stage in their development.  
*Where permitted under applicable country laws 
 
 

www.mazars.co.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 42

mailto:peter.cudlip@mazars.co.uk
mailto:sarah.knowles@mazars.co.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership Revenues & 
Benefits  

 
Performance Indicators 

2023/24 
 
 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 9



 2 

 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the proposed targets for the Partnership for the year to 31 March 2024. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1. That the Joint Committee approve the proposed targets as detailed in table 1. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 

3.1. Historically targets have been set for the Partnership in February for the forthcoming financial year.  This was changed during 
2022 as it is important to reflect on the outturn to allow informed decision making. 
 

3.2. Table 1 details the targets for 2022/23, the outturn and the suggested targets for 2023/24. 
 

3.3. There has been a robust discussion at the Partnership Management Board where the board have collectively agreed that the 
targets for 2023/24 will remain the same as the targets for 2022/23. 

 
3.4. The targets are stretching, any variances will be fed back to this committee as appropriate.  

 
 

 
 

3.5 Table 1 
 

HDC 

PI’s TARGET 2022/23 OUT TURN 2022/23 SUGGESTED 2023/24 

Right Time(days) 6 7.8 6 ** 

New Claims (days) 15 16.7 15 

Change Events (days 6 6.3 6 

Council Tax Collection 
(%) 

98.1% 98.3% 98.1% 

NNDR Collection (%) 99.2% 98.6% 99.2% 

Fraud Sanctions (No’s) 6 4 6 

P
age 44



 3 

HBBC 

PI’s TARGET 2022/23 OUT TURN 2022/23 SUGGESTED 2023/24 

Right Time 6 7.8 6** 

New Claims 15 16.7 15 

Change Events 6 6.2 6 

Ctax Collection 97.6% 97.7% 97.6% 

NNDR Collection 98.8% 98.1% 98.8% 

Fraud Sanctions 6 9 9  

 

NWLDC 

PI’s TARGET 2022/23 OUT TURN 2022/23 SUGGESTED 2023/24 

Right Time 6 8 6 ** 

New Claims 15 17.8 15 

Change Events 6 6.3 6 

Council Tax Collection 97.3% 97.2% 97.3% 

NNDR Collection 99.0% 99.1% 99.0% 

Fraud Sanctions 6 4 6 

 
 

3.6  It is proposed the target for Right Time (days) is deleted.  This is because the target is a combination of new claims and change 
events, and primary focus is on two these not right time. 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Proposed Schedule of 
Meetings 
 2023/24 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

 
1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 For the Joint Committee to agree the schedule of meetings for the forthcoming year. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 To consider and agree the proposed schedule of meetings for 2023/24 attached at Appendix 1 

of the report. 

 
3.  MAIN FEATURES OF THE SCHEDULE 

 
3.1  Each year the Committee is asked to approve the schedule of meetings for the forthcoming 

year. 
 

3.2   The proposed schedule of quarterly meetings for 2023/24 is attached at appendix 1. 
 

3.3  The Joint Committee currently meets 4 times during the civic year and the dates of the 
meetings have been proposed in order for the committee to consider the quarterly 
performance reports at the appropriate time during the year. 

 
3.4  Consideration has been given to statutory reports that have to be agreed by set dates.  

 
3.5  Following the revision of the Constitution of the Joint Committee in May 2018, it states that the 

committee must also hold an Annual Meeting in June wherever possible but no later than July. 
 

3.6  Currently all meetings are held on Thursdays at 3.30pm and are held in rotation around each 
of the Partnership authorities. 

 
4.  NEXT STEPS 

 
4.1  Members are asked to consider the dates detailed in the appendices and notify the 

Democratic Services officer of any issues. 
      
 
 

 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 48



 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

SCHEDULE OF QUARTERLY MEETINGS – THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP  
JOINT COMMITTEE REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

 
 
2023/24 
 

 
Annual Meeting Thursday,  6 July 2023 3.30pm, NWL, Coalville 
   
 
To be agreed: 
 Thursday 14 September 2023 3.30pm Harborough DC 
 Thursday 23 November 2023 3.30pm HBBC Hinckley 
 Thursday 18 January 2024 3.30pm NWL, Coalville 
 Thursday 21 March 2024 3.30pm HBBC Hinckley 
 
 
2024/25 
 
Annual Meeting Thursday 13 June 2024 3.30pm Harborough DC 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

FORWARD PLAN FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 2023-24 
 

Decision 
Date of Decision 

(approx.) 
Contacts 

Annual Meeting   

Schedule of meetings  July 2023 Democratic Services 

Year End Performance Report July 2023 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Year End Financial Report July 2023 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Future of the Partnership (Confidential Item) July 2023 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

Financial Performance Report September 2023 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Performance Report September 2023 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Future of the Partnership (Confidential Item) September 2023 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

Financial Performance Report November 2023 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Performance Report November 2023 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Future of the Partnership (Confidential Item) November 2023 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

Budget Setting Report January 2024 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Financial Performance Report January 2024 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Service Plan 2023/24 January 2024 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Performance Report January 2024 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Future of the Partnership (Confidential Item) January 2024 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

Financial Performance Report March 2024 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 11



 

Decision 
Date of Decision 

(approx.) 
Contacts 

Performance Report March 2024 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Internal Audit Report March 2024 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Future of the Partnership (Confidential Item) March 2024 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

Schedule of meetings  June 2024 Democratic Services 

Year End Performance Report June 2024 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Year End Financial Report June 2024 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Future of the Partnership (Confidential Item) June 2024 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Year end performance report
	6 Year end financial report
	7 Performance report May 2023
	8 Internal audit report
	9 Performance indicators 2023/24
	10 Proposed schedule of meetings for 2023/24
	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 16 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
6 JULY 2023 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr Wyatt - Chair 
 Cllr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chair 
Cllr Graves and Cllr Merrie 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Carolyn Bland, Storme Coop, Clare Hammond, Glenn 
Hammons, Julie Kenny, Sarah Thirkettle, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

38. Appointment of chairman  
 
It was moved by Councillor Merrie, seconded by Cllr Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED - that Councillor Wyatt be appointed as the chair of this Joint 
committee for the following year. 

 
It was also moved by Councillor Graves, seconded by Councillor Wyatt and 
 
  RESOLVED – that Councillor Lynch be appointed as the vice   
  chair of this Joint Committee for the following year. 

 
39. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bray, Beadle and Woodman with the following 
substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Merrie for Councillor Woodman 

 
40. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional interests were declared at this meeting. 

 
41. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Wyatt and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January be   
  confirmed as a correct record. 

 
42. Year-end performance report  

 
This report presented the performance up to March 2023 for the Revenue and Benefits 
Service. 
 
In response to questions from members around the targets not being met for new claims, 
it was confirmed that any operational field would likely set stretched targets certainly at 
the beginning of the year.  It was 
 



 

- 17 - 

  RESOLVED – the year end performance report be noted. 

 
43. Year-end financial report  

 
The report informed members of the financial performance of the Partnership for the year 
to 31 March 2023. It was 
 
  RESOLVED – that: 
 

(i) the report be noted  
(ii) the earmarked reserves were approved to be increased as 

noted at paragraph 3.4. 
 

44. Performance report May 2023  
 
This report provided data from April 2022 to March 2023 on the performance of the 
Partnership. 
 
In response to a question from members around the speed of processing and the 
disconnection by Vodaphone to the DWP searchlight system, it was confirmed that the IT 
Partnership had been working to try and get compensation as the service had been 
critically impacted. 
 
In response to a question from members around their concern accessing this system and 
should this happen again would be a critical risk to the Partnership;  it was agreed that 
access to the DWP searchlight system would now be placed on the risk register. It was 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
45. Internal audit report  

 
The final internal audit report for 2021/22 was presented to members and had been 
presented to the Management Board in January 2023.  It was: 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

 
46. Performance indicators 2023/24  

 
Members were presented with the proposed targets for the Partnership for the year to 31 
March 2024.  Targets for 2023/24 would remain the same as the targets for 2022/23.  It 
was: 
 
  RESOLVED – members approved the proposed targets as   
  detailed in table 1. 

 
47. Proposed schedule of meetings for 2023/24  

 
The schedule of meetings and venues for the forthcoming year were presented to 
members. 
 
It was: 
  RESOLVED – members approved: 
 

(i) the schedule of meetings for the forthcoming year 



 

- 18 - 

(ii) and venues for the meetings to be held 
 

48. Forward Plan  
 
The forward plan was presented to members for the forthcoming year. 
 
It was: 
 
  RESOLVED – the forward plan be noted. 

 
49. Future of the partnership  

 
No update was provided to members at this meeting. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 4.07 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 


